

[3215]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE G.RADHA RANI
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 144 OF 2025

Between:

Y.Venkanna, S/o Venkaiah

Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. Janga Reddy Yampala, S/o Y.Yadagiri Reddy, R/o Plot No.3, Road No.2, Sagar Road, Pindi Narayana Reddy Nagar, L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. New India Assurance Company Ltd, Claims Hub, Hyderabad Regional Office, 6th Floor, Surya Towers, S.P.Road, Secunderabad
3. Venkataiah, S/o K.Narsimha, Occ. Driver of Crime Vehicle, R/o 2-3-54/6/4, Amberpet, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri M.LINGAM NARAYANA presented this Appeal filed under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Miscellaneous appeal against the order and decree of M.V.O.P No.551 of 2018 dt. 04.10.2024 on the file of X ADDL. CHIEF JUDGE, CITY CIVIL COURT, AT. HYDERABAD;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.LINGAM NARAYANA, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Janga Reddy Yampala, S/o Y.Yadagiri Reddy, R/o Plot No.3, Road No.2, Sagar Road, Pindi Narayana Reddy Nagar, L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. New India Assurance Company Ltd, Claims Hub, Hyderabad Regional Office, 6th Floor, Surya Towers, S.P.Road, Secunderabad
3. Venkataiah, S/o K.Narsimha, Occ. Driver of Crime Vehicle, R/o 2-3-54/6/4, Amberpet, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before **04.03.2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents 1 to 3.

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents 1 to 3 through RPAD and file proof of service of notice.

Post this matter on 04.03.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Janga Reddy Yampala, S/o Y.Yadagiri Reddy, R/o Plot No.3, Road No.2, Sagar Road, Pindi Narayana Reddy Nagar, L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad.
2. New India Assurance Company Ltd, Claims Hub, Hyderabad Regional Office, 6th Floor, Surya Towers, S.P.Road, Secunderabad
3. Venkataiah, S/o K.Narsimha, Occ. Driver of Crime Vehicle, R/o 2-3-54/6/4, Amberpet, Hyderabad.
(for 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI M.LINGAM NARAYANA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.GRR,J

DATED:07.02.2025

POST ON 04.03.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.144 of 2025

